market values relating to the time value of money and the specific risks of the
assets. The present cost of money (ten-year government bonds) and the risk
premiums generally used for the business by analysts are considered when
calculating this rate and the geographical area is also taken into account,
obtaining future discount rates of approximately 9%.

Details of the carrying and recoverable amounts of the most significant CGUs, the
Azertia and Soluziona groups, at 31 December 2011 and 2010, are as follows:

In all cases sensitivity analyses are performed in relation to the discount
rate used (around 9%), and the residual growth rate (between 1% and 2%),
to verify that reasonable changes in these assumptions would not have an
impact on the possible recovery of the goodwill recognised.

A sensitivity analysis of the impairment tests conducted on the goodwill
allocated to the Azertia and Soluziona CGUs gave the following results:

According to the calculations, impairment of Euros 395 thousand was
incurred in 2011 (Euros 532 thousand in 2010). This amount has been
recognised under other losses on non-current assets in the income
statement (see note 30).

Carrying
amount

Recoverable
amount

Carrying
amount

Recoverable
amount

 Azertia Group 105.668 181.428 96.209 166.763

 Soluziona Group 197947 243.102 182.958 211.202

Thousands of Euros 2011 2010

Change in WACC
Residual growth

rate

-1,0% +1,0% -0,5% 0,5%

Impact on recoverable amount of
Azertia Group 8.615 (8.116) (8.722) 10.046

Impact on recoverable amount of
Soluziona Group 11.433 (10.767) (11.653) 13.422

Change in WACC
Residual growth

rate

-1,0% +1,0% -0,5% 0,5%

Impact on recoverable amount of
Azertia Group 7.395 (6.009) (10.268) 11.914

Impact on recoverable amount of
Soluziona Group 9.020 (8.558) (10.681) 12.156

2011

2010

Indra
Consolidated anual
accounts and
Director’s report
2011

01 External Audit
Report

02 Consolidated
Annual Accounts

03 Director’s Report Pág. 47

Details of intangible assets at 31 December 2011 and 2010 are as follows:

9. Other Intangible Assets

Thousands of Euros
Balance at

31.12.10 combinations
Translation
differences Additions Disposals Transfers

Balance at
31.12.11

Investments:

 Patents 39.457 13.593 397 10 (147) 2.709 56.019

 Computer software 117.330 2.247 (1.745) 9.528 (3.284) (73.550) 50.526

 Development expenses 93.224 2.176 (37) 55.352 (1.649) 72.488 221.554

[…]

Total gross exposure 53.831 (8.726) (4.678) 367 (4.510) (8.339) (284) 18.745 56.350

Derivative financial instruments - hedging

Sales 186.165 8.003 - 4.620 202 10 3.692 13.371 216.063

Purchases 82.236 18.126 6.360 91 2.041 - 403 693 109.950

Net exposure (50.098) 1.397 1.682 (4.162) (2.671) (8.349) (3.573) 6.067 (59.763)

Indra
Consolidated anual
accounts and
Director’s report
2011

01 External Audit
Report

02 Consolidated
Annual Accounts

03 Director’s Report Pág. 115

(ii) Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk arises from exposure to fluctuations in the markets of
variable rate current and non-current financial liabilities. Interest rate
risk management aims to reduce the impact of interest rate fluctuations
on the Indra Group’s profits. The Group mainly uses different financial
derivative instruments to control interest rate risk related to non-current
liabilities, depending on the term of the liability to be hedged. Non-current
liabilities are mainly hedged through swaps that allow interest rates initially
contracted as variable to be converted into fixed interest rates.

The following table shows the sensitivity of the Indra Group’s consolidated
profit (in millions of Euros) to interest rate fluctuations:

2011 2010

Interest rate fluctuation Interest rate fluctuation

+0,5% -0,5% +0,5% -0,5%

Effect of profit before tax (1,8) 1,8 (1,1) 1,1

Indra
Consolidated anual
accounts and
Director’s report
2011

01 External Audit
Report

02 Consolidated
Annual Accounts

03 Director’s Report Pág. 116

e) Credit risk
The Indra Group manages and limits its financial risks based on policies
approved at the highest executive level in accordance with established
regulations, policies and procedures. The Indra corporate management team
is responsible for identifying and evaluating financial risks and ensuring
that they are duly hedged.

 These tables present details of the ageing of past-due unimpaired
financial assets at 31 December 2011 and 2010.